

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.482/2023

CrIM No.899/2023

Rakesh Kumar & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J and K & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

29.05.2023

The petitioners through the medium of this petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C seek quashment of FIR No.73/2021 registered with Police Station, Dharmsal, Rajouri and chargesheet No.80/2021 and supplementary chargesheet No.66/2022 arising out of it, pending before the Court of learned Judicial Magistrate (Munsiff), Sunderbani, on the complaint of respondent No.3.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners have been falsely implicated by respondent No.3 in the case which has resulted into filing of chargesheet and also supplementary chargesheet against the petitioners before the Trial Court.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents in the main petition as well as in CrIM, returnable within four weeks. Requisites within one week.

List on **26.07.2023**.

Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date before the Bench, the proceedings before the Court below shall stay.

**(MA CHOWDHARY)  
JUDGE**

Jammu:  
29.05.2023  
*Surinder*